The Auberton-Hervé family group 5,854,656 2.532 11,471,216 4.510 11,471,216 4.508

incl. André-Jacques Auberton-Hervé 5,324,949 2.303 10,411,802 4.093 10,411,802 4.092

incl Auberton-Hervé family 529,707 0.229 1,059,414 0.416 1,059,414 0.416

Shin-Etsu Handotaï Co Ltd. 4,452,599 1.926 4,452,599 1.750 4,452,599 1.750

Treasury shares (self-owned) 111,451 0.048 0 0 111,451 0.044

TOTAL 231,188,426 100 254,354,508 100 254,465,959 100

* The total number of exercisable voting rights (or “net” voting rights) is calculated after taking into account the number of shares entitled to double voting rights
on 03/31/2015, and after deduction of the shares without voting rights (in the present case, the 111,451 self-owned shares held on 03/31/2015).

 The total number of theoretical voting rights (or “gross” voting rights) is used as the basis for calculating the crossing of shareholding thresholds. In
accordance with Article 223-11 of the AMF General Regulation, this number is calculated on the basis of all shares to which voting rights are attached,
including shares without voting rights (in the present case, the 111,451 self-owned shares held on 03/31/2015) and after taking into account the
number of shares entitled to double voting rights on 03/31/2015.

18.1.2. Breakdown of capital and voting rights as of March{31, 2016

Data before reverse-stock split that became eff ective on February{8, 2017

Shareholders
Number of

shares

As
% of

capital

Exercisable
voting

rights*

As % of
exercisable

voting rights*

Theoretical
voting

rights

As % of
exercisable

voting rights

Public 190,451,869 82.331 196,704,787 77.082 196,704,787 77.049

Bpifrance Participations 22,071,781 9.541 34,199,133 13.401 34,199,133 13.396

Caisse des Dépôts et
Consignations 8,641,629 3.736 8,641,629 3.386 8,641,629 3.385

The Auberton-Hervé family group 5,594,855 2.419 11,189,683 4.385 11,189,683 4.383

incl. André-Jacques Auberton-Hervé 5,065,148 2.190 10,130,269 3.970 10,130,269 3.968

incl Auberton-Hervé family 529,707 0.229 1,059,414 0.415 1,059,414 0.415

Shin-Etsu Handotaï Co Ltd. 4,452,599 1.925 4,452,599 1.745 4,452,599 1.744

Treasury shares (self-owned) 111,451 0.048 0 0 111,451 0.044

TOTAL 231,324,184 100 255,187,335 100 255,298,786 100

* The total number of exercisable voting rights (or “net” voting rights) is calculated after taking into account the number of shares entitled to double voting rights
on 03/31/2016, and after deduction of the shares without voting rights (in the present case, the 111,451 self-owned shares held on 03/31/2016).

 The total number of theoretical voting rights (or “gross” voting rights) is used as the basis for calculating the crossing of shareholding thresholds. In
accordance with Article 223-11 of the AMF General Regulation, this number is calculated on the basis of all shares to which voting rights are attached,